RESOLUTION 21-10927

A RESOLUTION LEVYING A SPECIAL TAX UPON
PROPERTY WITHIN THE CITY OF BILLINGS, MONTANA,
TO DEFRAY THE COST OF CUTTING AND/OR
EXTERMINATING WEEDS.

WHEREAS, Billings, Montana City Code, Section 25-307, provides that the City
Clerk shall prepare and present a resolution containing a list of all parcels of land in the
City, from which and adjacent to which, the weeds were cut, exterminated and/or
removed, and such list shall contain opposite the number of such lots or description of
such parcels of land, the name of the owner, if known, and the amount of cost for cutting
and removing such weeds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF BILLINGS, MONTANA, AS FOLLOWS:

1. LEVYING OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT. That for the purpose of collecting

funds to defray the cost of cutting and removing of weeds, there is hereby levied an
assessment upon the owners and the lots or parcels described on the list attached hereto.

2. ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION. Said assessment shall be placed

upon the assessment rolls and collected in the same manner as other assessments.

3. DISPOSITION OF COLLECTIONS. All monies collected from the

assessment shall be paid to the General Fund of the City of Billings.



4. NOTICE OF HEARING.  On Monday, February 229, 2021, at 5:30 p.m.,

or as soon thereafter as the matter was considered on the agenda. The City Clerk is
hereby directed to publish notice thereof twice, at least five (5) days prior to the hearing, in

the Yellowstone County News.

5s EFFECTIVE DATE. This resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED and APPROVED by the City Council on the 22" day of February, 2021.
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NAME

BLAINE, AMBERLE
DAWSON, MARK
EGGERT, DARIN

HAEKER, KURT

LECLAIR, DANA

LEWIS, JACOB S. & KORAH A,
MONTANA ASSETS LLC

R & B RENTALS OF BILLINGS LLC
TREVATHAN, JAMES

MOWING ADDRESS
1119 MEGAN CIR
4102 HEADWATERS
2147 SIERRA VISTA CIR

1st AVES.

1922 ALDERSON AVE
1103 CENTRAL AVENUE
3820 1ST AVE S.

1115 13TH ST W.

302 S30THST

TOTAL WEED ABATEMENT

Exhibit A

TAX
CODE
A28744
A34946B
A35976

A08852
A17055
A13762
A08853
A06566
A01373

AMOUNT
177.50
202.50
177.50

177.50
177.50
177.50
177.50
177.50
181.25

$1,626.25



