## **RESOLUTION 21-10927**

## A RESOLUTION LEVYING A SPECIAL TAX UPON PROPERTY WITHIN THE CITY OF BILLINGS, MONTANA, TO DEFRAY THE COST OF CUTTING AND/OR EXTERMINATING WEEDS.

WHEREAS, Billings, Montana City Code, Section 25-307, provides that the City Clerk shall prepare and present a resolution containing a list of all parcels of land in the City, from which and adjacent to which, the weeds were cut, exterminated and/or removed, and such list shall contain opposite the number of such lots or description of such parcels of land, the name of the owner, if known, and the amount of cost for cutting and removing such weeds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BILLINGS, MONTANA, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. <u>LEVYING OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENT.</u> That for the purpose of collecting funds to defray the cost of cutting and removing of weeds, there is hereby levied an assessment upon the owners and the lots or parcels described on the list attached hereto.
- 2. <u>ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION.</u> Said assessment shall be placed upon the assessment rolls and collected in the same manner as other assessments.
- 3. <u>DISPOSITION OF COLLECTIONS.</u> All monies collected from the assessment shall be paid to the General Fund of the City of Billings.

- 4. <u>NOTICE OF HEARING.</u> On **Monday, February 22<sup>nd</sup>, 2021,** at 5:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter was considered on the agenda. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice thereof twice, at least five (5) days prior to the hearing, in the <u>Yellowstone County News.</u>
  - EFFECTIVE DATE. This resolution shall be effective upon adoption.
    ADOPTED and APPROVED by the City Council on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2021.

CITY OF BILLINGS:

RY:

William A. Cole, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Denise R. Bohlman, CITY CLERK

BILL .

## Exhibit A

		TAX	
<u>NAME</u>	<b>MOWING ADDRESS</b>	CODE	<u>AMOUNT</u>
BLAINE, AMBERLE	1119 MEGAN CIR	A28744	177.50
DAWSON, MARK	4102 HEADWATERS	A34946B	202.50
EGGERT, DARIN	2147 SIERRA VISTA CIR	A35976	177.50
HAEKER, KURT	1st AVE S.	A08852	177.50
LECLAIR, DANA	1922 ALDERSON AVE	A17055	177.50
LEWIS, JACOB S. & KORAH A.	1103 CENTRAL AVENUE	A13762	177.50
MONTANA ASSETS LLC	3820 1ST AVE S.	A08853	177.50
R & B RENTALS OF BILLINGS LLC	1115 13TH ST W.	A06566	177.50
TREVATHAN, JAMES	302 S 30TH ST	A01373	181.25
· ·			

TOTAL WEED ABATEMENT

\$1,626.25